

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Thursday 6.6.2019 Jyaistha 16, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 369

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 11019/3/18-JERC, the 30th May, 2019. In exercise of powers conferred under Section 50 read with Clause (x) of Sub-section (2) of Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram hereby makes the following Regulations to amend the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram (Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Regulations"), namely;

1. Short title and commencement

- (1) This Regulation may be called the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram (Electricity Supply Code) (Eleventh Amendment) Regulations, 2019.
- (2) This Regulation shall extend to the whole States of Manipur and Mizoram and shall apply in relation to all matters falling within the jurisdiction of the Commission.
- (3) This Regulations shall come into force from the date of their notifications in the Official Gazette of the concerned States.

2. Amendment in Regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations:

Clause 4.1 of the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur and Mizoram (Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2013 shall be substituted as below:

- 4.1 The licensee shall, on an application for power supply by the owner or occupier (with due knowledge of the owner) of any premises located in his area of supply for new connection and additional connection arising from modification in existing connection, give supply of electricity to such premises from the nearest distribution main through service line from one source of LT for LT supply or one source of HT for HT supply within the time specified in this code, provided
 - (1) the supply of power is technically feasible;
 - (2) the applicant has observed the procedure specified in this Code; and
 - (3) the applicant agrees to bear the cost of supply and services as specified in the Code.

By Order of the Commission

Richard Zothankima, Assistant Secretary.